

No. 06-344

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MINERAL COUNTY, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ECOLOGY CENTER, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

THOMAS WOODBURY  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 7681  
Missoula, MT 59807  
(406) 728-5631

JENNIFER SOBLE  
BRIAN WOLFMAN  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Respondent

November 2006

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    Factual Background ..... 1

    Proceedings Below ..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT ..... 3

A.    THE NINTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY  
      IDENTIFIED THE APPLICABLE  
      RULES OF LAW. .... 3

B.    THE CIRCUIT COURTS AGREE THAT  
      NFMA AND NEPA MAY REQUIRE  
      THE AGENCY TO BRING FORTH  
      SOME EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT ITS  
      HYPOTHESIS. .... 5

    1.    The Court of Appeals’ Opinion  
          Is Consistent with NEPA and NFMA. .... 5

    2.    The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is  
          Consistent with the Holdings of this  
          Court and of the Other Courts of  
          Appeals. .... 10

C.	THERE IS NO SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF NFMA OR NEPA TO ON-SITE VERIFICATION. . . . .	13
D.	THERE IS NO SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS REGARDING WHETHER NFMA AND ITS IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS HAVE A VIABILITY MANDATE. . . . .	15
1.	The Court of Appeals Did Not Read New Substantive Requirements into NFMA. . . . .	15
2.	There Is No Circuit Split as to the Role of Viability in Plans and Projects Governed by the 1982 Regulations. . . . .	17
E.	A SETTLEMENT OF RELATED LITIGATION FURTHER UNDERMINES THE CLAIM FOR REVIEW. . . . .	18
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) . . . . .	6, 10, 11
<i>Chelsea Neighborhood Association v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 516 F.2d 378 (2d Cir. 1975) . . . . .	11
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) . . . . .	10
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) . . . . .	6
<i>Dubois v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996) . . . . .	11, 14
<i>Environmental Protection Information Center v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 451 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	16
<i>Indiana Forest Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 325 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Inland Empire Public Lands Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 88 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	16
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976) . . . . .	10

<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> , 379 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	4
<i>Minnesota Public Interest Research Group v. Butz</i> , 541 F.2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	11
<i>National Audubon Society v. Department of Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	13
<i>Ohio Forestry Association, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998) . . . . .	9, 12
<i>Sierra Club v. Austin</i> , No. CV-03-22-M-DWM (D. Mont.) . . . . .	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Espy</i> , 38 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Marita</i> , 46 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Martin</i> , 168 F.3d 1 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	12, 17
<i>Sierra Club v. Department of Transportation</i> , 753 F.2d 120 (D.C. Cir. 1985) . . . . .	13
<i>Silva v. Lynn</i> , 482 F.2d 1282 (1st Cir. 1973) . . . . .	11
<i>Utah Environmental Congress v. Dale Bosworth</i> , 443 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	16, 17

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 4

16 U.S.C. § 1604 ..... 4, 7, 9, 12, 16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 4321 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 4332 ..... 6

36 C.F.R. § 219.19 ..... 15

36 C.F.R. § 219.27 ..... 16

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 ..... 4, 6, 7

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 ..... 7

65 Fed. Reg. 67514 (Nov. 9, 2000) ..... 16

**MISCELLANEOUS**

S. Ct. R. 10 ..... 5
